

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
SECOND CIRCUIT

IVAN ANTONYUK, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

No. 22-2379

v.

KATHLEEN HOCHUL, STEVEN A. NIGRELLI,
MATTHEW J. DORAN, and JOSEPH CECILE,

Defendants-Appellants,

WILLIAM FITZPATRICK, et al.,

Defendants.

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION
FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL AND AN ADMINISTRATIVE
STAY PENDING RESOLUTION OF THE MOTION**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD
Solicitor General

ESTER MURDUKHAYEVA
Deputy Solicitor General

ERIC DEL POZO
*Assistant Solicitor General
of Counsel*

LETITIA JAMES
*Attorney General
State of New York*
Attorney for Appellants
28 Liberty Street
New York, NY 10005
(212) 416-8019 / 416-6279

Dated: October 13, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
THE ORDER IS IMMEDIATELY APPEALABLE	3
POINT II	
THE ORDER SHOULD BE STAYED PENDING APPEAL	8
A. The Equities Support a Stay Pending Appeal.....	8
B. The Order Is Flawed on the Merits.	10
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Citigroup Glob. Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</i> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010)	10-11
<i>Dandridge v. Williams</i> , 397 U.S. 471 (1970).....	7
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11
<i>Hassoun v. Searls</i> , 968 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2020)	10
<i>In re Criminal Contempt Proceedings Against Crawford</i> , 329 F.3d 131 (2d Cir. 2003)	5
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2407 (2022).....	12
<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Association v. Bruen</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2111 (2022).....	1, 6, 12-13
<i>Pan Am. World Airways, Inc. v. Flight Eng’rs’ Int’l Ass’n</i> , 306 F.2d 840 (2d Cir. 1962)	4
<i>Picard v. Magliano</i> , 42 F.4th 89 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	4
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 945 F.3d 729 (2d Cir. 2019)	11
 Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 65.....	4
